Company which have both the fishing vessels and overseas ocean fishing approvals issued by the

PRC authority (bearing in mind the PRC authority has temporarily suspended granting overseas

fishing approval) together with fishing licenses issued by foreign countries that are all available and

ready to be put into effective operation within a relative short period of time are not easy to come

across and an even lower number of such ocean fishing companies would be available for sale. As

at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has not been presented with the opportunity to acquire

another fishing company with same qualities possessed by the Target Company, i.e. having overseas

fishing approval from the PRC government, fishing license from overseas country and fishing

vessels and sufficient personnel ready to be put into operation.

EFFECT OF THE ACQUISITION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming immediately after the conversion of the Convertible Bonds to be issued after the

Completion of the Acquisition, the shareholding structure of the Company will be as follows:

As at
the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after conversion
of the Convertible Bonds issued

pursuant to the Acquisition
No. of Shares Approx.% No. of Shares Approx.%

Vendor A – – 28,989,960 0.86

Vendor B – – 2,182,040 0.07

Liu Yi 618,044,000 18.63 618,044,000 18.46

COFCO Capital

 (Hong Kong) Co. Ltd. 416,666,666 12.56 416,666,666 12.44

Ms. Wei Qing (Note i, ii) 79,996,000 2.41 79,996,000 2.39

Mr. Fan Guocheng (Note i) 800,000 0.02 800,000 0.02

Other public Shareholders 2,202,115,513 66.38 2,202,115,513 65.76

Total 3,317,622,179 100.00 3,348,794,179 100.00

Notes:

(i) Ms. Wei Qing and Mr. Fan Guocheng are the executive Directors.

(ii) Ms. Wei Qing is beneficially interested in 70,000,000 Shares through Sunny Sky Capital

Management Limited.

– 18 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Given that certain applicable percentage ratios in respect of the Acquisition are more than

5% but are all less than 25%, the transaction contemplated under the Sale and Purchase Agreement

constitutes a disclosable transaction on the part of the Company under Chapter 19 of the GEM

Listing Rules and is subject to the reporting and announcement requirements but exempt from